or results of operations that actually would have been attained had proceeds from the Capital Purchase Program been
received, or the issuance of the warrants pursuant to the Capital Purchase Program been made, at the dates indicated,
and are not necessarily indicative of our financial position or results of operations that will be achieved in the future.

We have included the following unaudited pro forma consolidated financial data solely for the purpose of providing
shareholders with information that may be useful for purposes of considering and evaluating the proposal to amend
our certificate of incorporation. Our future results are subject to prevailing economic and industry specific conditions
and financial, business and other known and unknown risks and uncertainties, certain of which are beyond our control.
These factors include, without limitation, those described in this proxy statement and those described in our Annual
Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2007 and our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter
ended September 30, 2008.

Peapack-Gladstone Financial Corporation
Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet Data and Capital Ratios

(In Thousands)
(Unaudited)

September 30, 2008

Historical Adjustments As Adjusted

Balance Sheet:
Total Liabilities (1) $ 1,263,046 $ (28,685) $ 1,234,361

Common Stock 7,187 1,024 8,211
Preferred Stock - 27,661 27,661
Surplus 92,034 - 92,034
Treasury Stock (7,838) - (7,838)
Retained Earnings 27,883 - 27,883
Accumulated Other
  Comprehensive Loss (13,414) - (13,414)
Total Shareholders’ Equity $ 105,852 $ 28,685 $ 134,537

Capital Ratios:
Total Risk-Based Capital to
  Risk-Weighted Assets Ratio 13.36% 16.36%
Tier 1 Capital Ratio 12.41% 15.41%
Leverage Ratio 8.76% 10.88%

(1)Assumes that proceeds are initially used to reduce short-term borrowings (consisting of FHLB overnight lines of
credit) and will eventually be invested in GNMA or FNMA mortgaged-backed securities.

11

Edgar Filing: PEAPACK GLADSTONE FINANCIAL CORP - Form DEF 14A

13

Peapack-Gladstone Financial Corporation
Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income

(In Thousands, Except per Share Data)
(Unaudited)

Historical 12 Pro Forma 12
Months Months
Ended Ended

12/31/07 Adjustments 12/31/07

Net Interest Income $ 35,869 $ 1,147(1) $ 37,016
Provision for Losses on Loans 750 750
Net Interest Income After
  Provision for Losses on Loans 35,119 1,147 36,266
Non-Interest Income 14,043 14,043
Non-Interest Expense 32,087 32,087
Income Before Income Taxes 17,075 1,147 18,222
Income Tax Expense 5,213 401(2) 5,614
Net Income 11,862 746 12,608
  Less:  Preferred Dividends 0 1,616(3) 1,616
Income Available to
  Common Shareholders $ 11,862 $ (870) $ 10,992

Basic Earnings Per Share $ 1.43 $ (0.10) $ 1.33
Diluted Earnings Per Share $ 1.42 $ (0.11) $ 1.31

Weighted Average
  Shares Outstanding
Basic 8,299,271 0 8,299,271
Diluted 8,369,026 0(4) 8,369,026

(1)The funds received from the preferred stock issue are assumed to be promptly invested in GNMA or FNMA
Mortgage-backed securities with an average yield of 4%.

The actual impact to net interest income would be different as management expects to utilize a portion of the
proceeds to fund loan growth. However, such impact cannot be estimated at this time as the impact would vary based
on the timing of when the loans are funded and the actual pricing of any such loans.

(2) Additional income tax expense is attributable to additional net interest income as described in Note 1.

[…]

(4)The Treasury would receive warrants to purchase a number of shares of our common stock having an aggregate
market price equal to 15% of the proceeds on the date of issuance with a strike price equal to the trailing twenty
day trading average leading up to the closing date.  This pro forma assumes that the warrants would give the
Treasury the option to purchase 143,158 shares of common stock. The pro forma adjustment shows no increase in
diluted shares outstanding assuming that the warrants had been issued on January 1, 2007 at a strike price of
$30.06 (based on the trailing 20 day average share price as of November 17, 2008) and remained outstanding for
the entire period presented. Warrants are anti-dilutive in the proforma because the exercise price of the warrants
exceeded the historical average stock price for common stock.  The warrants could be dilutive in the future.  The
treasury stock method was utilized to determine dilution of the warrants for the period presented.

13

Edgar Filing: PEAPACK GLADSTONE FINANCIAL CORP - Form DEF 14A

15

Peapack-Gladstone Financial Corporation
Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income

(In Thousands, Except per Share Data)
(Unaudited)

Historical 9 Pro Forma 9
Months Months
Ended Ended

9/30/08 Adjustments 9/30/08

Net Interest Income $ 34,084 $ 860(1) $ 34,944
Provision for Losses on Loans 1,800 1,800
Net Interest Income After
  Provision for Losses on Loans 32,284 860 33,144
Non-Interest Income 10,947 10,947
Non-Interest Expense 27,329 27,329
Income Before Income Taxes 15,902 860 16,762
Income Tax Expense 5,343 301(2) 5,644
Net Income 10,559 559 11,118
  Less:  Preferred Dividends 0 1,212(3) 1,212
Income Available to
  Common Shareholders $ 10,559 $ (653) $ 9,906

Basic Earnings Per Share $ 1.27 $ (0.07) $ 1.20
Diluted Earnings Per Share $ 1.26 $ (0.08) $ 1.18

Weighted Average
  Shares Outstanding
Basic 8,293,960 0 8,293,960
Diluted 8,392,783 0(4) 8,392,783

(1)The funds received from the preferred stock issue are assumed to be promptly invested in GNMA or FNMA
Mortgage-backed securities with an average yield of 4%.

The actual impact to net interest income would be different as management expects to utilize a portion of the
proceeds to fund loan growth. However, such impact cannot be estimated at this time as the impact would vary based
on the timing of when the loans are funded and the actual pricing of any such loans.

(2) Additional income tax expense is attributable to additional net interest income as described in Note 1.